In accordance with Section 13 of the By-Laws, the following Resolution 
was submitted to the Governors on June 16, 1999 for a vote without meeting: 

RESOLVED: 

That, effective July 16, 1999, the annual salary of the Managing Di-
rector of the Fund shall be two hundred forty-seven thousand, seven 
hundred and ninety dollars ($247,790). 

The Board of Governors adopted the foregoing Resolution, effective 
July 14, 1999. 

Resolution No. 54-3 

Direct Remuneration of Executive Directors and Their Alternates 

Pursuant to Section 14(e) of the By-Laws, the 1999 Joint Committee